

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER J. KOENIGS
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street,
Suite 3000
Denver, Colorado 80202
T. 303.297.2900

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com

JOSEPH J. COSTELLO
JAMES P. WALSH, JR.
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103
T. 215.963.5000

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. The Claimed Split Is Not Implicated By The Tenth Circuit’s Decision In This Case.....	14
A. The Circuits Cited By Petitioners As Disagreeing With The Tenth Circuit Would Nonetheless Reach The Same Result Here	15
B. The Legal Analysis Applied By “Clear- Statement” Circuits In These Cases Does Not Conflict With That Applied By Circuits On The Other Side Of Peti- tioners’ Claimed Split.....	23
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent And Correct.....	27
III. The Question Presented Is Of Limited And Fading Importance, And This Case Would Be A Poor Vehicle For Addressing It	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 17, 27
<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21, 27
<i>Am. Fed’n of Grain Millers v. Int’l Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8th Cir. 1988)	21, 27
<i>Balestracci v. NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	2, 32
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	25
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	32
<i>Cinelli v. Sec. Pac. Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	2, 12, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	8
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	33
<i>Foster v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	2, 28, 33
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1107 (8th Cir. 1990).....	20, 21, 27
<i>Hughes v. 3M Retiree Med. Plan</i> , 281 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Jones v. Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15, 21, 22, 27
<i>Joyce v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Lettrich v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 90 F. App’x 604 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	2
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	33
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Senior v. NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Senn v. United Dominion Indus.</i> , 951 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Smith v. Butler</i> , 366 U.S. 161 (1961)	1
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Ass’n</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998)	25, 27
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	25, 27, 29
<i>Stearns v. NCR Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2002)	15, 19
<i>Stewart v. KHD Deutz of Am. Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Sullivan v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y</i> , 649 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>UAW v. Rockford Powertrain, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)	29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	30
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	31, 32
<i>Vallone v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15, 18
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	2
<i>Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	34

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	3
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)	
§ 413	15
§ 501	3
§ 502	3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....	36
Amendments to Summary Plan Description Regulations, 65 Fed. Reg. 70,226 (Nov. 21, 2000).....	36
Fed. R. Evid. 702	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 A. Corbin, *Corbin on Contracts* § 553 (1960).....28

ANTONIN SCALIA, *A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION:
FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW* (1997).....31
